
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Economy & Place Policy Development Committee 
 
To: Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Kramm (Vice-Chair), 

N Barnes, S Barnes, Cullwick, Richardson and Steward 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19 June 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 
6) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Economic & Place Development Committee held on 21 March 
2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    



 

 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm on Monday 18 June 2018.  Members of 
the public may speak on an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Committee’s remit. To register, please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for the meeting (the contact 
details are available at the foot of the agenda). 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers, who have given their permission.  This 
broadcast can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Priorities and Challenges 2018/19    
 The Executive Member for Economic Development & Community 

Engagement will provide an overview of his priorities and 
challenges for 2018/9. 
 

5. Draft Creative Industries Strategy   (Pages 7 - 
36) 

 The Head of Science City York will provide an update on the draft  
Creative Industries Strategy. 
 

6. Presentation on Economic Strategy Progress    

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 Members will receive a presentation from the Head of Economic 
Growth on the implementation of the current economic strategy. 
 

7. Residents Parking Scrutiny Topic Feasibility 
Report   

(Pages 37 - 
44) 

 This paper provides feedback from appropriate officers on the 
proposal made by Cllr D’Agorne to review CYC’s Residents’ 
Priority Parking Scheme (copy of topic registration form included 
at Annex A).  Members are asked to consider the work currently 
ongoing and its impact on this topic, and agree how best to 
progress this policy development review proposal.  

 
8. Draft Workplan 2018/19   (Pages 45 - 

46) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s draft work plan 

for the municipal year. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972.  
 

a) Draft Service Specification for Make it York 
Contract 2018-21   

(Pages 47 - 
68) 

 This paper presents a new service specification for Make it York 
drafted in support of the renewing of the Council’s contract with 
Make it York (MIY) for the period 2018-21. 

 
In accordance with section 100B(4)(b) of the 1972 Local 
Government Act, the Chair has agreed for the Committee to 
consider this report under urgent provisions, in order that it may 
comment on the draft service specification for the contract, 
(often referred to informally as the ‘service level agreement’ or  
‘SLA’), prior to its consideration by the Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure & Tourism at the decision session on 23 July 
2018. 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Angela Bielby 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – 01904 552599 

 E-mail – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Policy Development Committee 

Date 21 March 2018 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Kramm (Vice-
Chair), Cullwick, Looker, Richardson and Steward 
(Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor D Myers and Dew 

 
32. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
 
33. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That, subject to the Chair’s name being amended to Cllr I 

Cuthbertson, the minutes of the last meeting held on 24 
January 2018 be approved as a correct record and then signed 
by the Chair. 

 
 
34. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
35. Asset Management Strategy  
 
Members considered a report which provided an overview of the work 
undertaken to refresh and update the Council’s Asset Management 
Strategy for the period 2017-2022.  Members were asked to consider the 
principles and approaches therein, and comment on the planned 
programme of works to develop comprehensive asset plans for all the 
Council’s property assets. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The Assistant Director for Regeneration and Asset Management outlined 
the report, noting the options available to Members. In response to Member 
questions, she clarified that: 

 The Asset Management Strategy would be implemented in 2018. 

 With reference to progress on affordable housing, the Project Manager 
had been appointed, and legal advice was being taken on the structure 
of the housing management company. There would be a report to the 
Executive setting out the structure, action plan and delivery plan for this. 
It was noted that there was a project plan for the Lowfield site. 

 The assets were not ranked because there was no one size fits all for 
listing assets and there were different drivers for the decision making 
process concerning assets. 

 When examining the strategic acquisitions of high performing 
commercial assets and the disposal of poor performing assets, 
consideration would be given to the yield, condition and maintenance of 
the building, as well as the percentage of lettings met.  

 City of York Council (CYC) owned the freehold to the toilets at the end of 
the Union Terrace car park, with the toilets currently being let out. A 
change of use of the toilets would depend on the lease.  

 There was a clause that ensured a buyer could not sell land purchased 
from CYC a greater price than CYC paid. This had been used on a 
number of occasions on different properties. 

 The Executive would consider the use of assets on a case by case 
basis. 

 The one off costs for preparing the strategy were met by contingency.  

 There had been a greater movement of commercial asset transfers over 
the last few years.  

 The consideration of assets in the Local Plan would be considered on a 
case by case basis. 

 
Members discussed the strategic objectives and principles. Following a 
detailed discussion it was:  
 
Resolved: That;  

i. The principles within the Executive report at Annex A be 
amended to include a reference to the Third Sector (Voluntary 
Sector) in paragraph 10biv. 

ii. The strategic objectives within the Executive report at Annex A 
(paragraph 9) be bullet points rather than numbered to remove 
any suggestion of an order of priority. 

iii. An additional principle be added as identified at the committee 
workshop, around the protection of the Council’s heritage 
buildings. 

iv. The implementation plan be brought back to the committee at a 
future meeting. 

Page 2



 
Reason:   To assist in the establishment of an appropriate Asset 

Management Strategy for the Council. 
 
 
36. Presentation on CYC's current Cycling Strategy & Requirements 
for a Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP)  
 
Members received a presentation from the Head of Transport and 
Transport Planner giving an overview of previous work to improve the city’s 
cycle network and the process for introducing a Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP).  
 
Members welcomed the presentation and in response to Members’ 
questions it was explained that: 

 Following the approval of the Local Plan in February 2019, a refresh of 
the Local Transport Plan would follow, which would inform the future 
production of a LCWIP. 

 Proposed routes for the LCWIP would be considered through a 
consultation process. 

 There was no timeframe for the introduction of a LCWIP in national 
guidance as it was not a mandatory process.  

 In order to engage employers in cycling and walking, officers would work 
[...]
 meeting of this Committee to 
provide an update on the positives and negatives of the city’s 
current Economic Strategy.  

 
Reason:   To assist the committee in identifying items for its workplan for 

the coming municipal year. 
 
 
38. Workplan 2017/18 and review of Committee's performance 
during trial period  
 
The committee reviewed its performance during the trial period and 
concluded that it had worked well. They therefore agreed they would like 
the trial to continue for a further municipal year. 
 
The committee considered its work plan for the remainder of the 2017-18 
municipal year and agreed: 
 

 To hold an informal committee meeting to discuss the renewal of the 
Make it York on 17 April at 5.30pm.  
 

 To add to the agenda for their final formal meeting on 16th May: 
 The new Creative Strategy for York - Members requested both  the 

Head of Economic Growth and the Head of Science City York attend 
the meeting.  

 A progress update on the implementation of the Economic Strategy. 

Page 4



 
Finally, the Chair referred Members to an agreed Council motion regarding 
the disposal of single use plastics. It was agreed that a task group be set 
up to undertake a policy development review of the Council’s use of single 
use plastics, and how the Council might influence its use by others. 
Councillors Kramm, Steward and Richardson offered to sit on the task 
group (along with any new committee members that may wish to join). The 
Scrutiny Officer agreed to email committee members to set up the task 
group and arrange its first meeting.    
 
Resolved: That; 

i. That the work plan for the remainder of 2017-18 be approved 
subject to additions to the May meeting detailed above. 

 
ii. A Task Group be formed to undertake a Policy Development 

Review of ‘The Use of Single Use Plastics’ 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has an agreed programme of 

work in place.  
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr I Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finishe
[...]
Review of Residents Parking Scheme 

Summary 

1. This paper provides feedback from appropriate officers in regard to the 
proposal made by Cllr D’Agorne to review CYC’s Residents’ Priority 
Parking Scheme – see copy of topic registration form at Annex A.  
Members are asked to consider the work currently ongoing and its 
impact on this topic, and agree how best to progress this policy 
development review proposal.  

 Background 

2. The residents' priority parking scheme (ResPark) restricts parking within 
designated areas of York, known as 'ResPark zones', to those people 
who are eligible to apply for a permit.  The scheme gives priority to park 
within a particular zone to residents and property owners. 

 
3. Permits are available for residents within the ResPark zones and their 

visitors: 
 

 Household permits (and additional permits) 
 Visitor parking permits 
 Special control parking permits 
 House in multiple occupancy parking permits 
 Disabled parking permits 

 
4. Permits are also available for people who may own properties within a 

zone, or have a commercial requirement for parking there: 
 

• Guest house parking permits 
• Property parking permits 
• Landlord and management agents permits 
• Business parking permits 
• Commercial parking permits 
• Community parking permits 

 

Page 37 Agenda Item 7



 

5. Vehicles without a permit are only able to park or wait in a zone for the 
advised permitted waiting time (usually 10 minutes).  The ResPark 
scheme does not guarantee a space, but gives priority over other 
vehicles who do not qualify to park within a ResPark zone. Most 
ResPark permits are only valid within one designated zone (usually the 
zone containing the applicant's home address or business), and a 
separate permit is required for each vehicle, with the exception of 
motorcycles and bicycles. 
 

Consultation  
 

6. In response to Cllr D’Agorne’s submission, officers from Parking 
Services, Transport Planning, Traffic Network Mana
[...]
rinsically linked.  
Officers are in the process of increasing the resource for 
implementing parking schemes across housing estates as well as 
on street, the impact of this will need to be understood.  We 
therefore agree that it would be timely to follow a review of city 
centre disabled access with an holistic review of residents’ 
parking’.   

 
 Analysis 
 
7. Carrying out an initial review of disabled parking and access in and 

around the city centre would assist officers in identifying the appropriate 
mitigation measures that will be required as a result of the work to 
improve city centre security.  It will also support ongoing work on the 
Castle Gateway project.   

 
8. This first review would need to be commenced immediately if it is to be 

concluded in time to feed into the proposals for changes to city centre 
access and the way disabled parking facilities operate in the future. 

 
9. The holistic review of residents parking could commence thereafter, and 

would need to include a review of the permit types available, the size 
and appropriateness of zones, and the current process of implementing 
a scheme.  The review should also include examination of alternative 
models in place elsewhere. 

  
  Council Plan 

 
10. Significant consultation and engagement will be required as part of both 

reviews suggested by officers in response to Cllr D’Agorne’s scrutiny 
topic proposal.  This will ensure residents and visitors views are known 
and taken account of when the Council considers the future of both 
disabled parking and residents’ parking schemes across the city.  This 
supports the Council’s key priority to listen to residents, as listed in the 
Council Plan 2015-19.  

 
 
 

Page 39



 

 Implications 
 
11. Financial  & HR - the level of resource required would be better served 

to focus on the whole scheme, which given the level of research into 
alternative models etc and consultation required, would likely need 1 
FTE including resource from the Network Management, Parking and 
Finance departments.  

 
12. Equalities – An equalities impact assessment will be undertaken if 

there are any changes to disabled parking in the city centre required, as 
a result of the city centre security review. 

  
13. There are no other known, Legal, Crime & Disorder, ICT, Property or 

other implications associated with the recommendation in this report.  
 

Risk Management 
 

14. The changes proposed to the city centre in terms of vehicular access 
are significant and will impact on a section of the community, the 
opportunity to explore the issues at scrutiny should mitigate this. 
 

 Recommendations 

15. Members are asked to consider undertaking two policy development 
reviews, starting with a review of disabled parking and access in and 
around the city centre, followed by an holistic review of parking across 
the city 

 
Reason: To identify an appropriate parking model that will rationalise 
arrangements for parking 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552054 
 

Andrew Docherty 
AD Legal & Governance 
 
 

Report Approved √ Date 9 May 2018 

 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 40



 

 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: 
 

Annex A – Scrutiny Topic Registration Form 
 
Abbreviations 
 
Cllr – Councillor 
CYC – City of York Council 
ResPark  - Residents' priority parking scheme  

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

- 1 - 
 

SCRUTINY TOPIC REGISTRATION / ASSESSMENT FORM FOR 
COUNCILLORS 

 

What is the broad topic area? 
Review of Residents Parking Scheme 

 
Ambitions for the review i.e. what is the review trying to achieve & why? What 
will be different as a result of the review? 
To identify efficiency savings, potential different processes to use e.g. new technology, 

[...]
o take forward a review of this nature.   
 

4) Does this review relate to any other ongoing projects or depend on them 
for anything? 
Later this year it is hoped there will be a review of all the parking permits in York, with a 
view to rationalising these down. 
 

5)  How long should it take i.e. does the timings of completion of the review 
need to coincide with any other ongoing or planned work? 
This could likely take many months not to mention the cost of consultation, and the 
need to have a dedicated resource to this.    

 

Page 44



Economy & Place Policy Development Committee - Workplan 2018-19 

19 June 2018 1. Attendance of Exec Mbr for Economic Dev & Comm Engagement - Priorities & Challenges for 
2018/19 

2.  Creative Strategy for York - with attendance of Head of Science City York (Heather Niven) 
3.  Presentation on Economic Strategy Progress (Simon Brereton) 
4.  Residents Parking Scrutiny Topic Feasibility Report (James Gilchrist/Graham Titchener) 
5.  Workplan 2018/19 

17 July 2018 1. Attendance of Exec Mbr for Transport & Planning & Exec Mbr for Environment - Priorities & 
Challenges for 2018/19 

2. Update on Development of a Community Asset Strategy for York (Tracey Carter?) 
3. Workplan 2018/19 

 

18 Sept 2018 1. Workplan 2018/19 

 

 

20 Nov 2018 1  Workplan 2018/19  

 

  

 

22 Jan 2019 1.  Workplan 2018/19 

 

 

 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 8



5 March 2019 

 

1. Workplan 2018/19 

 

 

Future Areas of Policy Development 
 
• Economic Strategy 2020–2025 -  Building in Economic Metrics & Performance Assessment 
 

P
age 46



 

  

 

   

Economy & Place Policy Development Committee 
Report of the AD Communities & Equalities 

19 June 2018 

 
Draft Service Specification for Make it York Contract 2018-21 

Introduction 
 

1. This paper presents a new service specification for Make it York 
drafted in support of the renewing of the Council’s contract with Make 
it York (MIY) for the period 2018-21. 
 

2. In accordance with section 100B(4)(b) of the 1972 Local Government 
Act, the Chair has agreed for the Committee to consider this report 
under urgent provisions, in order that it may comment on the draft 
service specification for the contract, (often referred to informally as 
the ‘service level agreement’ or  ‘SLA’), prior to its consideration by the 
Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism at the decision 
session on 23 July 2018. 
 
Background  
 

3. In January 2018, this Committee received an overview report detailing 
the process for negotiating a new contract with Make it York.  The 
report identified the Council’s objectives for the new SLA, as follows: 
 

 To retain MIY’s Teckal company status 

 For MIY to continue to provide tourism, city centre and markets, 
culture and events functions broadly as now 

 To have a recalibrated relationship between CYC and MIY in 
those activity areas that deliver actions and exert influence on 
York’s Economy: 

o Ensuring that the Council plays the strategic leadership role 
that its place-making role demands in respect of both the 
economy and culture 

o Making sure that the respective responsibilities of CYC and 
MIY are well understood in the city and by those interested in 
investing in the city 

Page 47 Agenda Item 9a



 To ask MIY to recast itself first and foremost as builder of 
entrepreneurial partnerships and project animator 

 To reduce its financial contribution to MIY by a further £100k from 
April 2018 (following a reduction of £100k in 17/18) 

 To ask MIY to identify the potential for further subsidy reduction 
over the life of the contract 

 To clarify MIY’s governance arrangements 
 
4. This Committee agreed the new SLA would need to reflect the 

Council’s lead role in a new economic and cultural model (in line with 
their findings from their previously completed scrutiny review on the 
Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on the Economy of York), 
including involving the Council in: 

 Co-ordinating shared strategic ambition / vision, action and 
partnerships 

 Addressing areas of market failure 

 Creating a conducive business environment 
 

5. The Committee also agreed that MIY would need complementary 
delivery capacity to act as a conduit to assist the Council in the above 
roles as well as to facilitate and deliver day to day activity on behalf of 
the city, as determined by the city’s agreed policy context. 
 

6. Subsequently this Committee held two informal meetings to consider 
the principles and priorities that would inform the drafting of a new 
SLA, and agreed to provide formal feedback on the newly drafted SLA 
in order to inform the Executive Member’s consideration of the draft 
agreement. 

 
Recommendation 

 
7. The Committee is invited to provide feedback on the draft service 

specification attached at Annex A. 
 
 Reason: To inform the Executive Member’s consideration of the draft 

agreement 
 

Page 48



Authors: Chief Officers responsible: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director 
(Communities and Equalities) 

Jon Stonehouse 
Director of Children, Education 
and Communities 

Neil Ferris 
Director of Economy and Place 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule 1 

The Specification 

Part 1) OBJECTIVES 

1 The following are objectives to be achieved by Make It York through the 

provision of the Services: 

(a) Contribute to the stronger co-ordination and promotion of the city of 

York's profile and cultural offer taking every opportunity to articulate 

York’s brand position, regionally, nationally and internationally 

(b) Drive the delivery of the relevant York Economic Strategy headline 

targets as follows: 

(i) Average wages for York residents and workers to be above 

national average by 2025 

(ii) Businesses have the accommodation they want and need, 

supporting employment growth   realistic for MIY?? 

(iii) Growth in high-value sectors through information, brokerage, 

and direct delivery 

(iv) The c
[...]
ny Topic Feasibility Report
	Annex A Residents Parking Scrutiny Topic Registration Form

	8 Draft Workplan 2018/19
	9a Draft Service Specification for Make it York Contract 2018-21
	Contract Schedule 1 Part 1 - Objectives
	Contract Schedule 1 Part 2 - Service Specific Requirements
	Contract Schedule 1 Part 3 - Service Levels




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Policy Development 
Committee 

Date 19 June 2018 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Kramm (Vice-
Chair), N Barnes, Cullwick, Richardson and 
Steward 

Apologies Councillor S Barnes 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. Councillor 
Cuthbertson declared an interest in item 10 (Make it York Service Level 
Agreement) in his capacity as a Trustee of York Museums Trust (appointed 
by the Council).  There were no further declarations of interest.  

 
 
2. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 March be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
3. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
4. Priorities and Challenges 2018/19  
 

The Executive Member for Economic Development and Community 
Engagement gave an overview of his priorities and challenges for 2018/19. 
 
Members welcomed the update and in response to Members questions the 
Executive Member commented that: 

 Whilst CYC could acquire empty shops there needed to be a balance of 
providing a return on those shops to CYC. CYC was working with York 
Business Improvement District (BID) and York Retail Forum to address 



this. It was a complicated picture as some of the empty buildings were 
owned by companies based in London. He confirmed there were no 
empty CYC owned shops in the city centre as of 6 June 2018. 
Discussion also took place regarding the work that would be undertaken 
to support the growth of secondary shopping areas.  
 

 The Economic Strategy and Skills Plan were designed to address low 
wage sectors, graduate retention and creating attractive employment 
opportunities, as well as affordable housing and the cost of living.  

 

 CYC was working towards the goal of being the greenest city in the 
North via the integration of the One Planet York decision making tool 
into every decision taken by the Council. 

 

 Residents’ comments during the consultation for My Castle Gateway 
had informed the process of consultation for York Central. The Assistant 
Director for Planning and Public Protection confirmed that CYC had 
been assigned two inspectors for the Local Plan.  

 

 There was a need to balance what the York Central site would provide 
i.e. the balance between Grade A office space, other types of work 
space and housing.  The Executive Member undertook to ask MiY for 
information on the demand for Grade A office space. 

 

 CYC could support small businesses in providing apprenticeships 
through the York Apprenticeship Hub. It was awaiting the outcome of a 
collaborative European bid led by the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority (WYCA) in partnership with other Leeds City Region (LCR) 
Local Authority partners to re-launch a proactive independent brokerage 
service for employers (of all sizes) which would better support young 
people into apprenticeships / employment. 

 

 The Economic Strategy would be refreshed along the One Planet York 
principles after the 2019 local elections, and the need to examine this in 
line with the Skills Plan was noted. It was noted that MiY could provide 
quarterly economic trackers for the committee.  

 
The Executive Member for Economic Development and Community 
Engagement was thanked for his update and it was: 
 
Resolved:   That Members note the priorities and challenges for Economic 

Development and Community Engagement and Environment 
2018/19. 

 



Reason:      To understand the priorities and challenges for Economic 
Development and Community Engagement and Environment 
2018/19. 

 
 
5. Draft Creative Industries Strategy  
 

The Head of Science City York provided an update on the drafting of a 
Creative Industries Strategy, highlighting the research and findings used to 
inform the process.  
 
Members thanked the Head of Science City York for her update and 
following Members’ questions and comments, she advised that: 
 

 Creative Industries impacted different businesses in a number of ways 
and she highlighted a number of examples. 
 

 87% of jobs within the Creative Industries could not be automated, for 
example within the fields of AR, VR, heritage technology and way 
finding. There were also lots of different ways to use creative 
technologies in non creative fields. 

 

 An explanation of how small businesses were supported through advice 
was given. It was noted that a number of businesses were service based 
rather than product based.  

 

 Work had begun to improve the visibility of the Creative Industries 
through the creation of an online platform for content. The estimated 
cost for this was £50k for which the necessary funding would need to be 
sourced.  

 

 Regarding higher education opportunities in the Creative Industries, the 
University of York and York St John University were developing courses 
in these. University placements with AR and VR businesses were also in 
development. It was noted that a six month knowledge transfer 
partnership was being explored.  

 

 In terms of support from CYC for the Creative Industries, the Assistant 
Director for Communities and Equalities explained that the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) had identified an opportunity for a funding 
source from LCR to support this. 

 
Following Member comments and questions it was: 
 



Resolved:   That Members note the update on the draft Creative Industries 
Strategy. 

 
Reason:      To understand the draft Creative Industries Strategy. 

 
 
6. Presentation on Economic Strategy Progress  
 

As Head of Economic Growth had given apologies for the meeting it was: 
 
Resolved: That the item be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
Reason:  To enable the Head of Economic Growth to be in attendance to 

deliver the presentation. 
 
 
7. Residents Parking Scrutiny Topic Feasibility Report  
 

This report provided feedback from appropriate officers on the proposal 
made by Cllr D’Agorne to review CYC’s Residents’ Priority Parking Scheme 
(copy of topic registration form included at Annex A).  Members were asked 
to consider the work currently ongoing and its impact on the topic, and 
agree how best to progress the policy development review proposal from 
Cllr D’Agorne.  
 
The Assistant Director for Transport, Highways and Environment explained 
the officer response to Cllr D’Agorne’s proposal and the rationale for the 
recommendation to Members to consider undertaking two policy 
development reviews, starting with a review to examine how best to 
mitigate the effects of the city centre access works on disabled parking, to 
be followed by a holistic review of residents parking across the city.  
 
Cllr D’Agorne then explained his scrutiny review proposal to identify 
efficiency savings, examine different processes to use e.g. new technology, 
and best practice from elsewhere.  etc 
 
Members discussed the benefits and negatives of the order in which the 
two reviews could be carried out. Following a robust discussion during 
which a number of views were expressed, it was: 
 
Resolved:  That; 

i. The Committee undertake two policy development reviews, 
starting with an initial review to examine how best to mitigate 
the effects of the city centre access works on disabled 
parking permit holders.  



 
ii. Cllrs N Barnes, Cullwick, D’Agorne or Kramm and Steward 

form an informal Task Group to carry out some initial 
research in support of the residents parking review. 

 
iii. The  Committee receive a scoping report at its November 

2018 meeting on the Residents Parking Review, informed by 
the informal work carried out by the Task Group.  The remit 
of the review to be inline with Cllr D’Agorne’s topic proposal 
as detailed in paragraph 9 of the report. 

 
 
Reason:  To identify an appropriate parking model that will rationalise 

arrangements for residents parking across the city. 
 
 
8. Draft Workplan 2018/19  
 

The Committee considered the draft work plan for the 2018/9 municipal 
year. Members were reminded of the process for suggesting topics via the 
submission of a scrutiny topic proposal form.  The Scrutiny Officer was 
asked and updated Members on the progress of the Motion on single use 
plastics. Following discussion it was agreed that: 
 

i. The Economic Strategy presentation be deferred to the 17 July 
meeting.  

ii. The initial parking review to examine how best to mitigate the effects 
of the city centre access works on disabled parking permit holders be 
started at the 17 July meeting. 

iii. The Update on the Development of a Community Asset Strategy for 
York be deferred to the 18 September meeting.  

iv. A scoping report on the holistic review of residents parking to 
provided at the 20 November meeting.  

 
Resolved:  That the work plan for 2018-19be approved, subject to the 

above amendments. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has an agreed programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



9. Urgent Business  
 
Draft Service Specification for Make it York Contract 2018-21  

 
In accordance with section 100B(4)(b) of the 1972 Local Government Act, 
the Chair had agreed for the Committee to consider a report under urgent 
provisions, in order that it may comment on the draft service specification 
for the new MiY contract, prior to its consideration by the Executive 
Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism at the Decision Session on 23 July 
2018.  
 
The report presented the new service specification for Make it York which 
the Assistant Director for Communities and Equalities confirmed had been 
updated to include suggestions made by the Committee at previous 
meetings.  
 
Members considered the draft SLA and made the following further 
suggestions: 
 

 Schedule 1 Part 1) Objectives – point 1 (b) (ii) to change to: ‘Average 
wages for York residents and workers to be above national average year 
on year.’  

 

 Schedule 1 Part 2) Service Specific Requirements, Section 5 Sector 
Development  - addition of point 5.4 to refer to the Creative Industries 
Strategy. 
 

Following Member feedback it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the draft MiY SLA be presented to the Executive Member 

for Culture, Leisure & Tourism Decision Session on 23 July 
2018 with the addition of the suggested amendments above. 

 
Reason:  To inform the Executive Member’s consideration of the draft 

agreement.  
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr I Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.15 pm]. 


